

City of Tulsa Purchasing Department 175 E. 2nd Street 15th Floor Tulsa, OK 74103 TAC 1326 Emergency Debris Removal Public Works Department Bid Opening Date: October 10, 2024 Senior Buyer: Samantha J. Toothaker <u>stoothaker@cityoftulsa.org</u> Please contact if you have any questions

1. Delivery:

If Your Bid is Accepted, state the number of Days You need to deliver the Supplies and/or to begin providing Services:

You must be able to deliver the Supplies and/or Services as specified in Your Bid. Failure to do so may result in City terminating the Agreement and pursuing collection under any performance bond, as well as seeking any other damages to which it may be entitled in law or in equity.

2. Pricing

Exhibit A. Section 1. Tasks – Pricing to be fully inclusive of all steps necessary to complete task description as instructed in Scope of Services and Specifications				DRC Emergency Services, LLC		Ceres Environmental Services, Inc.		Ashbritt, Inc.		CrowderGulf, LLC		Looks Great Services of MS, Inc.		Gothams, LLC		CTC Disaster Response, Inc		Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc.		TFR Enterprises, Inc.	
ltem	Task Description	Unit	Est. Qty	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost Exte	ended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
	Cost to remove, reduce as needed, and dispose of any vegatative waste within municipal boundary streets, roads, alleys, and rights-of-way (ROW).	CY	200,000	\$15.82	\$3,164,000.00	\$14.00	\$2,800,000.00	\$26.75 \$5,3	,350,000.00	\$15.50	\$3,100,000.00	\$16.95	\$3,390,000.00	\$18.30	\$3,660,000.00	\$11.65	\$2,330,000.00	\$7.50	\$1,500,000.00	\$9.85	\$1,970,000.00
2	Cost to remove/reduce/dispose of any vegetative waste within City owned Parks and Green Spaces.	CY	100,000	\$12.82	\$1,282,000.00	\$15.00	\$1,500,000.00	\$26.75 \$2,6	,675,000.00	\$19.00	\$1,900,000.00	\$16.95	\$1,695,000.00	\$18.30	\$1,830,000.00	\$12.95	\$1,295,000.00	\$8.75	\$875,000.00	\$8.85	\$885,000.00
3	Cost to remove/reduce/dispose of vegetative waste located at Debris Management Sites (DMS) from City or citizen drop-off.	CY	200,000	\$15.82	\$3,164,000.00	\$14.00	\$2,800,000.00	\$24.00 \$4,8	,800,000.00	\$15.50	\$3,100,000.00	\$16.95	\$3,390,000.00	\$16.20	\$3,240,000.00	\$10.95	\$2,190,000.00	\$6.00	\$1,200,000.00	\$8.85	\$1,770,000.00
	Cost to cut/remove/reduce/dispose of Hazardous Tree or tree trunk with a diameter between 6.01" and 12.99" as measured 4.5 feet above ground.	Per Trunk	300	\$225.00	\$67,500.00	\$50.00	\$15,000.00	\$90.00 \$2	\$27,000.00	\$120.00	\$36,000.00	\$185.00	\$55,500.00	\$168.00	\$50,400.00	\$95.00	\$28,500.00	\$215.00	\$64,500.00	\$375.00	\$112,500.00
5	Cost to cut/remove/reduce/dispose of Hazardous Tree or tree trunk with a diameter between 13.00" and 24.99" as measured 4.5 feet above ground	Per Trunk	200	\$350.00	\$70,000.00	\$400.00	\$80,000.00	\$200.00 \$4	640,000.00	\$180.00	\$36,000.00	\$395.00	\$79,000.00	\$222.00	\$44,400.00	\$195.00	\$39,000.00	\$675.00	\$135,000.00	\$795.00	\$159,000.00
	Cost to cut/remove/reduce/dispose of Hazardous Tree or tree trunk with a diameter between 25.00" and 36.99" as measured 4.5 feet above ground	Per Trunk	100	\$395.00	\$39,500.00	\$800.00	\$80,000.00	\$250.00 \$2	\$25,000.00	\$275.00	\$27,500.00	\$860.00	\$86,000.00	\$288.00	\$28,800.00	\$295.00	\$29,500.00	\$1,375.00	\$137,500.00	\$1,475.00	\$147,500.00
7	Cost to cut/remove/reduce/dispose of Hazardous Tree or tree trunk with a diameter 37.00" as measured 4.5 feet above ground	Per Trunk	50	\$450.00	\$22,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$60,000.00	\$495.00 \$2	624,750.00	\$400.00	\$20,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$80,000.00	\$588.00	\$29,400.00	\$495.00	\$24,750.00	\$2,588.00	\$129,400.00	\$2,550.00	\$127,500.00
	Right of Way Hazardous Limb ('Hangar') Removal >2 inches at the point of breakage	Per Entire Tree	5000	\$82.50	\$412,500.00	\$135.00	\$675,000.00	\$95.00 \$4	475,000.00	\$80.00	\$400,000.00	\$88.00	\$440,000.00	\$108.00	\$540,000.00	\$98.00	\$490,000.00	\$50.00	\$250,000.00	\$96.00	\$480,000.00
	Parks and Green Space Hazardous Limb ('Hangar') Removal >2 inches at the point of breakage	Per Entire Tree	5000	\$82.50	\$412,500.00	\$100.00	\$500,000.00	\$100.00 \$50	500,000.00	\$100.00	\$500,000.00	\$88.00	\$440,000.00	\$108.00	\$540,000.00	\$98.00	\$490,000.00	\$150.00	\$750,000.00	\$96.00	\$480,000.00
10	Stump Removal up to 24" diameter (on an as-directed basis only, must be pre-authorized)	Per Stump	10	\$225.00	\$2,250.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$300.00 \$	\$3,000.00	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$114.00	\$1,140.00	\$295.00	\$2,950.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00
11	Stump Removal between 24" and 48" diameters (on an as- directed basis only, must be pre-authorized)	Per Stump	10	\$290.00	\$2,900.00	\$400.00	\$4,000.00	\$400.00 \$4	\$4,000.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$900.00	\$9,000.00	\$129.60	\$1,296.00	\$395.00	\$3,950.00	\$335.00	\$3,350.00	\$800.00	\$8,000.00
12	Stump Removal over 48" diameters (on an as-directed basis only, must be pre-authorized)	Per Stump	10	\$390.00	\$3,900.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$525.00 \$	\$5,250.00	\$650.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,400.00	\$14,000.00	\$144.00	\$1,440.00	\$495.00	\$4,950.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$900.00	\$9,000.00
	Cost to remove/reduce/dispose of any C&D waste within municipal boundary streets, roads, alleys, and rights-of-way (ROW).	CY	50,000	\$14.42	\$721,000.00	\$18.00	\$900,000.00	\$26.75 \$1,3	,337,500.00	\$15.50	\$775,000.00	\$18.95	\$947,500.00	\$21.00	\$1,050,000.00	\$11.95	\$597,500.00	\$8.00	\$400,000.00	\$8.85	\$442,500.00
14	Cost to remove/reduce/dispose of any C&D waste within City owned Parks and Green Spaces.	CY	10,000	\$14.42	\$144,200.00	\$14.00	\$140,000.00	\$26.75 \$20	267,500.00	\$19.00	\$190,000.00	\$18.95	\$189,500.00	\$21.00	\$210,000.00	\$11.95	\$119,500.00	\$9.25	\$92,500.00	\$9.00	\$90,000.00
15	Cost to remove/reduce/dispose of any C&D waste located at Debris Management Sites (DMS) from citizen drop off.	CY	50,000	\$4.68	\$234,000.00	\$14.00	\$700,000.00	\$24.00 \$1,2	,200,000.00	\$15.50	\$775,000.00	\$18.95	\$947,500.00	\$18.00	\$900,000.00	\$11.95	\$597,500.00	\$7.25	\$362,500.00	\$4.00	\$200,000.00
	Cost to remove/reduce/dispose of any soil, mud, and/or sand waste within municipal boundary.	CY	10,000	\$8.88	\$88,800.00	\$12.00	\$120,000.00	\$25.00 \$2	250,000.00	\$20.00	\$200,000.00	\$42.00	\$420,000.00	\$26.40	\$264,000.00	\$18.95	\$189,500.00	\$22.00	\$220,000.00	\$15.00	\$150,000.00
17	Debris Management Site Mobilization Set Up & Fully Functional Deployment Cost	Each	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00 \$1	610,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
18	Debris Management Site Annual Usage Option Excludes Mobilization Set up & Deployment Cost	Lump Sum	1	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
19	Insurance (Annual)	Lump Sum	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
20	Bonding (Annual)	Lump Sum	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$332,970.00	\$332,970.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
Total Extended Cost Exhibit A Section 1.				\$9,931,550.00 \$1		\$10,49	491,250.00 \$16,994,000.00		00.00	\$11,204,000.00		\$12,554,470.00		\$12,426,876.00		\$8,449,102.00		\$6,157,500.00		\$7,050,000.00	

Exhibit A. Section 2. Hourly Labor and Equipment Schedule – Pricing to include an Operator, Fuel, Wear, and Maintenance.			DRC Emergency Services, LLC		Ceres Environmental Services, Inc.		Ashbritt, Inc.		CrowderGulf, LLC		Looks Great Services of MS, Inc.		Gothams, LLC		CTC Disaster Response, Inc		Shawnee Mission Tree Service, Inc.		TFR Enterprises, Inc.		
ltem	Equipment Type	Estimated Hours	Hourly Rate	Extended Total	Hourly Rate	Extended Total	Hourly Rate	Extended Total	Hourly Rate	Extended Total	Hourly Rate	Extended Total	Hourly Rate	Extended Total	Hourly Rate	Extended Total	Hourly Rate	Extended Total	Hourly Rate	Extended Total	
21	Skid steer 1,500 lb. capacity with utility grapple	500	\$85.00	\$42,500.00	\$125.00	\$62,500.00	\$135.00	\$67,500.00	\$110.00	\$55,000.00	\$135.00	\$67,500.00	\$180.00	\$90,000.00	\$90.00	\$45,000.00	\$93.23	\$46,615.00	\$145.00	\$72,500.00	
22	Skid steer 2,500 lb. capacity with utility grapple	500	\$90.00	\$45,000.00	\$125.00	\$62,500.00	\$145.00	\$72,500.00	\$110.00	\$55,000.00	\$145.00	\$72,500.00	\$222.00	\$111,000.00	\$145.00	\$72,500.00	\$109.47	\$54,735.00	\$155.00	\$77,500.00	
23	Mini Excavator 1,500 lb. capacity with utility grapple	500	\$85.00	\$42,500.00	\$100.00	\$50,000.00	\$165.00	\$82,500.00	\$110.00	\$55,000.00	\$145.00	\$72,500.00	\$174.00	\$87,000.00	\$90.00	\$45,000.00	\$93.23	\$46,615.00	\$165.00	\$82,500.00	
24	Mini Excavator 2,500 lb. capacity with utility grapple	500	\$90.00	\$45,000.00	\$100.00	\$50,000.00	\$175.00	\$87,500.00	\$110.00	\$55,000.00	\$155.00	\$77,500.00	\$210.00	\$105,000.00	\$90.00	\$45,000.00	\$109.47	\$54,735.00	\$175.00	\$87,500.00	
25	Pickup Truck 1 ton	100	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$95.00	\$9,500.00	\$90.00	\$9,000.00	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$49.99	\$4,999.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	
26	Dump Truck tandem axle 10+ CY capacity	1000	\$65.00	\$65,000.00	\$120.00	\$120,000.00	\$135.00	\$135,000.00	\$90.00	\$90,000.00	\$165.00	\$165,000.00	\$168.00	\$168,000.00	\$100.00	\$100,000.00	\$49.99	\$49,990.00	\$160.00	\$160,000.00	
27	200 Series Excavator	500	\$160.00	\$80,000.00	\$140.00	\$70,000.00	\$205.00	\$102,500.00	\$125.00	\$62,500.00	\$185.00	\$92,500.00	\$192.00	\$96,000.00	\$145.00	\$72,500.00	\$105.00	\$52,500.00	\$175.00	\$87,500.00	
28	300 Series Excavator	500	\$170.00	\$85,000.00	\$160.00	\$80,000.00	\$235.00	\$117,500.00	\$135.00	\$67,500.00	\$215.00	\$107,500.00	\$222.00	\$111,000.00	\$145.00	\$72,500.00	\$185.00	\$92,500.00	\$185.00	\$92,500.00	
29	400 Series Excavator	100	\$180.00	\$18,000.00	\$190.00	\$19,000.00	\$260.00	\$26,000.00	\$145.00	\$14,500.00	\$245.00	\$24,500.00	\$312.00	\$31,200.00	\$145.00	\$14,500.00	\$215.00	\$21,500.00	\$195.00	\$19,500.00	
30	Wheel Loader Backhoe 95 HP 1.5 CY Bucket	200	\$185.00	\$37,000.00	\$135.00	\$27,000.00	\$135.00	\$27,000.00	\$125.00	\$25,000.00	\$165.00	\$33,000.00	\$222.00	\$44,400.00	\$90.00	\$18,000.00	\$107.00	\$21,400.00	\$145.00	\$29,000.00	
31	Operations Manager - Cell Phone 4WD Half Ton+ Truck	1000	\$70.00	\$70,000.00	\$95.00	\$95,000.00	\$90.00	\$90,000.00	\$70.00	\$70,000.00	\$125.00	\$125,000.00	\$114.00	\$114,000.00	\$75.00	\$75,000.00	\$155.00	\$155,000.00	\$80.00	\$80,000.00	
32	Crew Foreman with Cell Phone 1 ton Equipment Truck with Small Tools in Support of Labor	1000	\$50.00	\$50,000.00	\$90.00	\$90,000.00	\$85.00	\$85,000.00	\$60.00	\$60,000.00	\$110.00	\$110,000.00	\$108.00	\$108,000.00	\$65.00	\$65,000.00	\$82.76	\$82,760.00	\$70.00	\$70,000.00	
33	Tree Climber with Chainsaw and Gear	200	\$55.00	\$11,000.00	\$100.00	\$20,000.00	\$125.00	\$25,000.00	\$90.00	\$18,000.00	\$95.00	\$19,000.00	\$138.00	\$27,600.00	\$75.00	\$15,000.00	\$120.69	\$24,138.00	\$90.00	\$18,000.00	
34	Laborer with Chain Saw	1000	\$50.00	\$50,000.00	\$45.00	\$45,000.00	\$75.00	\$75,000.00	\$38.00	\$38,000.00	\$75.00	\$75,000.00	\$72.00	\$72,000.00	\$60.00	\$60,000.00	\$68.97	\$68,970.00	\$60.00	\$60,000.00	
35	Laborer with Small Tools, Traffic Control or Flag Person	500	\$45.00	\$22,500.00	\$40.00	\$20,000.00	\$65.00	\$32,500.00	\$38.00	\$19,000.00	\$65.00	\$32,500.00	\$78.00	\$39,000.00	\$55.00	\$27,500.00	\$125.00	\$62,500.00	\$55.00	\$27,500.00	
36	Bonded and Certified Security Personnel	120	\$50.00	\$6,000.00	\$65.00	\$7,800.00	\$88.00	\$10,560.00	\$55.00	\$6,600.00	\$115.00	\$13,800.00	\$96.00	\$11,520.00	\$60.00	\$7,200.00	\$103.45	\$12,414.00	\$60.00	\$7,200.00	
37	Other – Please List	\$	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$570.00	\$570.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Total Exte	Fotal Extended Costs for Exhibit A. Section 2.			\$673,000.00		\$823,800.00		\$1,041,060.00		\$693,600.00		\$1,097,300.00		\$1,224,720.00		\$741,270.00		\$851,371.00		\$975,200.00	
	Delivery			N/A		N/A		Standby Services		Begin providing services within 24 hours of NTP		48 Hours		1-2 Days		1 Day		48 Hours		24-72 Hours	
	Annual Price Adjustment			stment: 2% Fixed		CPI		N/A		CPI		5% Fixed		N/A		0%		CPI		0%	
				N/A		Notes		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		Self-Loading Grapple Truck 50 yard Minimum \$295.00. Bucket Truck 55 Minimum \$275.00.		N/A		N/A	